
 
 LRA/111/2005 
 
  
 LANDS TRIBUNAL ACT 1949 
  
 LEASEHOLD ENFRANCHISEMENT – collective enfranchisement – leaseback to freeholder 
– terms of leaseback – proposed amendment to restrictive covenant against car parking – LVT 
decision upheld subject to a proviso – Leasehold Reform, Housing and Urban Development Act 
1993, Sch. 9  
  
  
IN THE MATTER OF AN APPEAL AGAINST THE DECISION OF THE LEASEHOLD 

VALUATION TRIBUNAL FOR THE LONDON RENT ASSESSMENT PANEL 
  
  
BETWEEN MRS BENTE SEHESTED MIDHAGE Appellant 

 and 

 60 COOLHURST ROAD LIMITED Respondent 
 
 
 Re: 60 Coolhurst Road 
 London N8 8EU 
 
 
 Before: A J Trott FRICS 
 
 
 Sitting at Procession House, 110 New Bridge Street, London, EC4V 6JL 
 on 21 February 2007 
 
 
 
Mr Fred Rodgers, with the permission of the Tribunal, represented the Appellant 
Mr Scott Cunningham, with the permission of the Tribunal,  represented the Respondent 
 
 
 
No cases are referred to in this decision. 
 

© CROWN COPYRIGHT 2007 
 
1 



 DECISION 

Introduction 

1. This is an appeal by Mrs Bente Sehested Midhage (the appellant) against the decision of 
the Leasehold Valuation Tribunal for the London Rent Assessment Panel made on 25 July 
2005 on an application made under sections 24 and 36 of the Leasehold Reform, Housing and 
Urban Development Act 1993 (the 1993 Act).   

2. The appellant is the freeholder of 60 Coolhurst Road, London N8 8EU, a residential 
property divided into three self-contained flats.  She is also the lessee of Flat 1.  The lessees of 
Flat 2 (Mr Henry Masterson and Ms Teresa Lampkowski) and Flat 3 (Ms Elaine Lowe) gave 
notice on 22 March 2004 under section 13 of the 1993 Act of a claim to exercise the right to 
collective enfranchisement.  The company appointed to act as the nominee purchaser was 60 
Coolhurst Road Limited (the respondent).  In her counter-notice dated 27 May 2004 the 
appellant required a leaseback of Flat 1 under Part III of Schedule 9 of the 1993 Act upon 
terms that included the right for her to construct a car parking space within the front garden of 
the required property.  The respondent opposed this term of the new lease.  The LVT agreed 
with the respondent and declined to include the right sought by the appellant in the leaseback.  
The appeal to this Tribunal is restricted to the single issue of the car parking space, the 
appellant having accepted the remainder of the LVT’s decision.   

3. The case was heard under the simplified procedure.  The appellant was represented by 
Mr Fred Rodgers and the respondent by Mr Scott Cunningham, both with the leave of the 
Tribunal.  The parties relied upon their amended statements of case/reply (each of which 
contained a statement of truth signed by the relevant party) and supporting documents. They 
did not give or call any oral evidence.  I made an unaccompanied site inspection of the appeal 
property and the surrounding area on 22 February 2007.   

Facts 

4. From the statement of agreed facts prepared by the parties and from the evidence I find 
the following facts. 

5. 60 Coolhurst Road is a substantial, three-storey, late Victorian house of traditional design 
and construction.  It has been converted into three self-contained flats.  The appeal property, 
Flat 1, comprises the basement, the front porch, the entrance hall, the ground floor rooms, the 
store room situated between the ground and first floors, the front garden, part of the rear 
garden, the external store and the side passageway to the south of the house.  Flat 2 is on the 
first floor and comprises four rooms and a kitchen/diner. Flat 3 is on the second floor and 
comprises four rooms, a kitchen and a loft.  The lessees of Flats 2 and 3 each have a designated 
part of the rear garden demised to them.  They also have the right at all times to pass and repass 

 2



over and along the pathways shown on the lease plans, namely the pathway leading from 
Coolhurst Road to the main entrance, the side pathway leading from Coolhurst Road to the rear 
garden and a pathway connecting the two at the front of the house.  The rights of the lessees of 
Flats 2 and 3 differ slightly in this respect.  The rights of Flat 3 are restricted to the pathways 
shown coloured brown and green on the lease plan.  Neither the main path from the front gate 
to the main entrance nor the cross path leading from the main path to the side passageway are 
so coloured.  However, in respect of the latter the lease plan of Flat 3 is annotated with the 
words “right of way of lessees of all flats”.  Finally, the lessees of Flats 2 and 3 are entitled to 
use the main entrance of the building and the passages, landings and staircases leading to the 
flats.   

6. The front garden is enclosed along the road frontage by a brick and flint wall, 
approximately 1 metre high with a centrally located gate between two brick piers.  A privet 
hedge is planted behind the wall.  The garden has two central areas of paving, either side of the 
main pathway, with shrubs planted around their perimeter and by the house.     

7. Flats 1, 2 and 3 were each demised for a term of 99 years from 24 June 1957 under leases 
made on 29 October 1958, 27 November 1957 and 23 July 1958 respectively.  The lease of Flat 
2 was surrendered on 24 June 1989 and a new lease granted contemporaneously for the term of 
131 years from 24 June 1957.  On 10 November 1992 the appellant entered into a licence and 
deed of variation with the owner of Flat 3 under which retrospective licence was granted 
authorising the carrying out of certain works to the loft.   

8. It is not disputed by the parties that the lessees of Flats 2 and 3 are qualifying tenants 
entitled to exercise the right to collective enfranchisement under the 1993 Act.  Nor is it 
disputed that the appellant is entitled to a leaseback of Flat 1 under Part III of Schedule 9 to 
that Act.   

9. The leases of Flats 1, 2 and 3 all contain the following restrictive covenant in the First 
Schedule:  

“7.  No vehicle shall be kept or placed or permitted to be kept or placed in the front 
garden of the building. ” 

The leases of Flats 2 and 3 also contained the following positive covenant:  

“4.  (ix) [to] cultivate and keep clean and tidy the gardens and paths included in the 
demised premises and maintain all existing trees.” 

The equivalent covenant in the lease of Flat 1 is worded slightly differently: 

“4.  (ix) [to] cultivate and keep in good repair and in clean and tidy condition the 
gardens and passageways and pathways included in the demised premises and 
maintain all existing trees.” 

 3



10. The first recital to each of the three leases states that the lessor has imposed the 
restrictions contained in the First Schedule to the intent that any owner or lessee for the time 
being of any part of 60 Coolhurst Road or any of the flats therein may be able to enforce the 
observance of such restrictions by the owners or occupiers for the time being of the other flats.  
Furthermore, on 24 July 1969 the then freeholder, who was also the lessee of Flat 1, mutually 
agreed to enter into a deed of covenant with the then lessees of Flats 2 and 3: 

“For the purpose of assuring the better performance of the obligations contained in the 
leases [....] The freeholder hereby covenants with the lessees and each of them that she 
will when required by any or all of the lessees take all reasonable steps to enforce the 
performance and observance of the lessee’s covenants contained in each of the said 
leases […]”. 

The case for the appellant 

11. Mr Rodgers stated that the appellant’s original request for the right to construct a car 
parking space within the front garden of Flat 1 as contained in her counter-notice under the 
1993 Act, and as considered by the LVT, had been amended.  The amended clause was a 
covenant that the lessee of Flat 1 would not use the front garden for any other purposes than as 
a garden and for pedestrian access and egress over the two pathways forming part of the said 
garden.  This was subject to the proviso that if the lessee had first obtained the prior written 
consent of the lessor to the plans and specifications thereof she would be able to construct a car 
parking space within a defined area on the lease plan and thereafter throughout the remaining 
term park motor vehicles there subject to keeping and maintaining the surface of such a space 
in a clean and tidy condition. 

12.   The lessor was not to unreasonably withhold its consent in the event, firstly, that the 
lessee of Flat 1 paid compensation, as agreed or determined, to the lessor, on behalf of the 
lessees of Flats 2 and 3, for any loss in the value of their flats and any increase in the value of 
Flat 1 resulting from the construction of the car parking space and, secondly, subject to 
planning permission and any other necessary consent having first been obtained.  The appellant 
also offered to restrict the area used for car parking to that part of the garden that is enclosed by 
the front wall of property, the pathway from the road to the main entrance, the front of the 
building and the pathway from the side of the building to the road.  A sketch plan (not to scale) 
showing the proposed car parking arrangement was included as part of the appellant’s 
evidence.  In limiting the area of the car parking space Mr Rodgers submitted that none of the 
rights of way enjoyed by the lessees of Flats 2 and 3 would be affected.  Mr Rodgers 
considered that these amendments and concessions satisfied the respondent’s objections to the 
appellant’s leaseback proposals.   

13. The central argument of the appeal was that the LVT had failed properly to address its 
obligations under Part IV of Schedule 9 to the 1993 Act.  In particular the appellant claimed 
that granting the right to park a car would not be a departure from those provisions and that it 
was a reasonable requirement. In support of this argument Mr Rodgers submitted that 
circumstances had changed considerably since the lease was granted 50 years ago.  Car 
ownership had increased six-fold over that period.  Most of the properties in Coolhurst Road 

 4



now had car parking in the front and/or driveways to the rear.  It was therefore fair and 
reasonable to provide for car parking in a 999 year lease.   

14. The appellant appended to her statement of case a valuation report that had been prepared 
by Mr A J Mason MRICS of Masons Associates on 17 July 2006.  Mr Mason’s instructions 
were to provide a report on the effect of providing a car park in the front garden.  He expressed 
the opinion that the value of off-street car parking to Flat 1 was in the order of £10,000 to 
£15,000.  The appellant also submitted two letters from local estate agents.  The first was from 
Mr S Herman of Tatlers dated 3 May 2006.  He expressed the opinion that the provision of off-
street car parking would increase the value of the property. The second was from Messrs 
Prickett and Ellis dated 21 June 2006 which stated that a car parking space in the front garden 
should not be detrimental to the value of the flats.  Both opinions were qualified by the proviso 
that the work needed to be done tastefully. 

15. Under the appellant’s amended proposal the lessees of Flats 2 and 3 would still be able to 
use the footpaths to the front of the building.  The length of road available for car parking 
would only be reduced by 4 to 5 metres.  The respondent’s concerns about the aesthetic impact 
of the new parking space were properly to be considered by the local planning authority.  The 
appellant, as the occupier of Flat 1, would also be concerned about such matters.   

16. Mr Rodgers submitted that the main concern of the respondent was the fact that the 
lessees of Flats 2 and 3 could not enjoy similar car parking rights. Despite the inclusion of the 
same restrictive covenant in the leases of those flats (which Mr Rodgers considered to be the 
result of bad drafting), it was only the lessee of Flat 1, to whom the front garden was demised, 
who would be entitled to park there were the restrictive covenant to be removed.  The use of 
the front garden for car parking was not incompatible with Clause 4(ix) of the lease of Flat 1 
since it still imposed an obligation upon the appellant to keep any car parking area clean and 
tidy in any event.   

17. Mr Rodgers said that the LVT’s decision to comment specifically on some of the terms 
of the leaseback but not others was perverse and that the LVT should have either determined 
all of the terms or none at all.   

The case for the respondent 

18. Mr Cunningham submitted that the creation of a car parking space would impede (at least 
in part) the right of the lessees of Flats 2 and 3 to enjoy the direct pedestrian access to the 
property to which they were entitled under their respective leases.  In addition the creation of a 
car parking space would reduce the availability of on-street parking which currently benefited 
the lessees of those flats.   

19. The appellant had failed to produce a scale drawing showing how it was feasible to 
provide the requested car parking space without impinging upon the existing rights of the 

 5



lessees of Flat 2 and 3.  Mr Cunningham contended that the prospects of obtaining planning 
permission for the proposed use were speculative. He produced a letter dated 16 January 2007 
from Mr Matthew Gunning, a senior planner at Haringey Council (the local planning authority) 
that stated that conservation consent was likely to be resisted for the demolition of part of the 
front wall due to the loss of an original feature and the loss of mature landscaping.  It would 
also adversely affect the sense of enclosure and have a negative overall impact upon the street 
scene.  Mr Cunningham emphasised that the respondent considered that the proposals would 
have an adverse impact upon both the amenity and security of Flats 2 and 3.   

20. The appellant had suffered no financial loss as a result of the LVT’s decision.  She did 
not currently have the right to park a car in the front garden and therefore the position remained 
unchanged as a result of the LVT’s decision to maintain this restriction.  Rather the provision 
of a car parking space would have a detrimental effect upon the value of Flats 2 and 3 due to 
the loss of amenity and security that it would entail.  Only Flat 1 would enjoy any benefits 
from such a parking space.  The respondent referred to a market appraisal of Flat 2 undertaken 
by Anscombe and Ringland (estate agents) dated 25 January 2007 in which they stated that the 
guide price should be £600,000 but that: 

“Should the front of the house have parking not belonging to the flat, the demand 
would be lowered substantially and therefore [you] should expect offers in the region 
of £575,000”. 

Mr Cunningham acknowledged that the appellant had made a late concession on compensation 
in her revised draft clause (this not having been made until shortly before the hearing) but 
nevertheless he maintained that the LVT’s decision was reasonable in the circumstances. 

21. Mr Cunningham noted that the appellant considered the wording of the leases of Flats 2 
and 3 to be defective insofar as they contained restrictive covenants over land that was not 
demised in them.  He cited a number of other instances where the appellant had relied verbatim 
upon the wording of those leases and submitted that the appellant could not pick and choose 
which covenants in the leases she considered to be irrelevant.  

22. Mr Cunningham concluded that the appellant was not entitled to a new term in her 
leaseback allowing her to use the front garden for car parking whether subject to planning 
permission, the lessor’s consent, compensation or otherwise and he submitted that it was not 
reasonable to depart from the provisions of Part IV of the 1993 Act in the way sought by the 
appellant.   

Conclusions 

23. Paragraph 7 of Schedule 9 to the 1993 Act provides that any lease granted to the 
freeholder shall conform with the provisions of Part IV of that Schedule except to the extent 
that any departure from those provisions is either agreed to by the nominee purchaser and the 
freeholder or is directed by an LVT on an application made to it.  The LVT shall not direct any 
such departure unless it appears to the tribunal that it is reasonable in the circumstances.  In 

 6



this case the parties have not agreed to the removal of the restrictive covenant against parking 
and the LVT has determined that it should remain in the leaseback. 

24. Part IV of Schedule 9 to the 1993 Act includes, at paragraph 13, a term of the lease 
dealing with covenants affecting demised premises: 

“13.  The lease shall include such provisions (if any) as the lessor may require to 
secure that the lessee is bound by, or to indemnify the lessor against breaches of, 
restrictive covenants (that is to say, covenants or agreements restrictive of the use of 
any land or premises) affecting the demised premises immediately before the 
appropriate time and enforceable for the benefit of other property.” 

25. In my opinion paragraph 7 of the First Schedule to the lease of Flat 1 is a restrictive 
covenant, the benefit of which is enjoyed by the lessor and by the lessees of both Flats 2 and 3.  
By retaining that covenant in the leaseback the LVT gave effect to the requirement of 
paragraph 13 of Schedule 9 to the 1993 Act.   

26. At the hearing the parties said that this point had not been raised before the LVT.  
Mr Rodgers submitted that the amendments proposed by the appellant, which included 
provision for the payment of compensation, satisfied the requirements of paragraph 13 by 
indemnifying the lessor (the nominee purchaser) against breaches of the (amended) restrictive 
covenant.  I do not consider that this is to the point.  The indemnity referred to in paragraph 13 
is in respect of the restrictive covenant as it existed immediately before the appropriate time 
and not as subsequently proposed to be amended.  In any event the amended covenant does not 
indemnify the lessor against any breach of the restrictive covenant by the lessee of Flat 1.  It 
compensates the lessees of Flats 2 and 3 upon the lessee of Flat 1 satisfying the preconditions 
for its release.   

27. The appellant has no right to park a car in the front garden under the existing lease of 
Flat 1 which has just over 49 years before expiry.  Under these circumstances any loss that the 
appellant has suffered by the grant of a new 999 year lease containing the same restrictive 
covenant will be limited to the loss of any reversionary value to such a right.  The present value 
of the right to park a car is said by the appellant to be between £10,000 to £15,000.  However, 
this amount should be deferred for 49 years at an appropriate discount rate, an exercise that 
was not undertaken by the appellant.   

28. I place no weight upon the evidence of value that was presented on this point at the 
hearing.  Even allowing for the fact that strict rules of evidence do not apply under the 
simplified procedure I did not find any of the correspondence from the various estate agents to 
be of assistance and, indeed, it was contradictory.  Thus Prickett and Ellis (who admitted to not 
having seen any of the flats) said a car parking space in the front garden would not, if done 
tastefully, be detrimental to the value of the flats, whereas Anscombe and Ringland said it 
would lower the value of the flats that did not have the benefit of such parking by £25,000.  
Mr Mason, who gave the valuation of £10,000 to £15,000 referred to above, said that: 

 7



“We made enquiries with the managers of two local reputable estate agents, 
Winkworths and Prickett and Ellis regarding marketing strategy.  Both advised that 
they have applicants of both types, ie those for whom a front garden would be an 
attraction and are content with street parking and others for whom an off-street car 
parking place would be desirable and for some purchasers an essential requirement.” 

He also said that his valuation was: 

“.... very much dependent on the standard of workmanship and design.  Very poor 
paved front garden areas can adversely affect the marketability of a property!” 

29. I am not satisfied that the appellant’s car parking proposals can be achieved without 
interference with the right of the lessees of Flats 2 and 3 to use the existing footpaths in the 
front garden.  The sketch plan of the car parking space showed the new paved parking area as 
extending from the pavement to the planted area immediately in front of the building.  It did 
not show the retention of the existing footpath that connects the front path to the side path.  Nor 
did the appellant produce a scale plan to show how the car parking space could be 
accommodated.  In answer to a question from the Tribunal Mr Rodgers said that the appellant 
had not got around to doing it. 

30. The presumption in paragraph 7(2) of Schedule 9 of the 1993 Act is that the LVT shall 
not depart from the provisions of Part IV of that Schedule unless to do so is reasonable in the 
circumstances.  I am not persuaded by the appellant’s arguments that her requirement is 
reasonable in the circumstances of this case and I do not accept, as suggested by the appellant, 
that the LVT acted unreasonably by not agreeing to the proposed lease amendment.  In 
reaching this conclusion I have considered all of the other points submitted by the appellant 
but, individually or collectively, they do not outweigh the presumption that there should not be 
a departure from the provisions of Part IV of Schedule 9.   

31. The appellant’s amended request for the right to use a car parking space, which provides 
for compensation and which is conditional upon the grant of planning permission, was 
presented, in effect, as though this appeal was concerned with a discharge of a restrictive 
covenant under section 84 of the Law of Property Act 1925.  Indeed in her evidence the 
appellant cites a number of matters as being: 

“.... applicable to an application to the Lands Tribunal to vary the terms of the 
restrictive covenant....” 

The respondent too referred in evidence to matters which I would expect to be raised in such an 
application, such as the effect of the proposal upon the amenity and security of Flats 2 and 3.  
But this appeal was not heard in substitution for an application under section 84 of the 1925 
Act and different considerations apply.   

32. I am aware, however, that my decision has an unfortunate consequence for the appellant.  
Under her existing lease the appellant is able to apply to this Tribunal under section 84 of the 

 8



Law of Property Act 1925 for the discharge or modification of the restrictive covenant 
contained in paragraph 7 of the First Schedule to that lease. This is because section 84(12) of 
the 1925 Act applies section 84 to leasehold interests in like manner as to freeholds where such 
a leasehold is for a term of more than forty years of which at least twenty five years have 
expired. These conditions are satisfied in the case of the existing lease of Flat 1. However, 
under paragraph 6 of Schedule 9 to the 1993 Act, upon the grant of the new 999 year lease to 
the freeholder (appellant) she shall deemed to have surrendered her existing lease immediately 
before the appropriate time, ie the time when the freehold of the flat is acquired by the nominee 
purchaser.  The effect of this is that the qualifying period under section 84(12) is reset and the 
appellant will not be able to make an application to this Tribunal for the discharge or 
modification of the restrictive covenant for a further 25 years.   

33. In my opinion it reasonable under these circumstances for a further clause to be included 
within the new lease that will have the effect of preserving the appellant’s existing right to 
apply to this Tribunal under section 84(12) of the 1925 Act. This can be achieved by enabling 
her to make a reference to the Tribunal as though section 84 applied, by means of a clause in 
the following terms:  

“PROVIDED ALWAYS and it is agreed that at any time before the twenty fifth 
anniversary of this lease the lessee may seek the agreement of the lessor to the 
discharge or modification of the restrictive covenant imposed under [the equivalent 
provision to paragraph 7 of the First Schedule to the 1958 lease of Flat 1] and if the 
lessor does not agree to such discharge or modification the lessee may refer the 
disagreement to the Lands Tribunal and on any such reference the Lands Tribunal 
shall have the power to discharge or modify the restrictive covenant as though 
application for that purpose had been made under section 84 of the Law of Property 
Act 1925 by the lessee and the lessor had objected thereto.” 

34. I therefore uphold the decision of the LVT to include the restrictive covenant against car 
parking contained in paragraph 7 of the First Schedule to the 1958 lease in the leaseback of Flat 1 
to the appellant. However, this is subject to the inclusion within the leaseback of the proviso set 
out in the preceding paragraph. The parties shall have 21 days from the date hereof in which to 
submit comments upon the wording of this proviso before my decision shall become final.  

Dated 9 May 2007 

 

 

A J Trott FRICS 
 

 9


	BETWEEN MRS BENTE SEHESTED MIDHAGE Appellant 
	 and 
	 60 COOLHURST ROAD LIMITED Respondent 
	 Re: 60 Coolhurst Road 
	 London N8 8EU 
	 DECISION 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


